



[Video Race Replay](#)

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 1

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. For Horses That Have Sold Or RNA for \$50,000 Or Less At Their Most Recent Auction.

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Groupie Doll - 1:20.44 - May 5, 2012)

Purse: \$92,000

Includes: \$20,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$92,000

Value of Race: \$88,920 1st \$52,320, 2nd \$18,400, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$4,600, 5th \$2,760, 6th \$1,214, 7th \$1,214, 8th \$1,212

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:02 **Start:** Good for all except 4,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Jan24 ² TP ²	6	Roselee May (Corrales, Gerardo)	122 L	6	3	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ²	1 ³ 1/4	10.80	ins.bid 2w5/16,cleared
24Oct24 ³ KEE ³	5	Vino Frizzante (Lanerie, Corey)	122 L b	5	7	7 ¹ 2	6 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 2	2 ¹ 2	2.23*	off slow,3-4p,rان on
29Sep24 ² CD ³	3	Mo for Us (Asmussen, Erik)	118 L	3	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 2	2 ¹ 2	3 ⁶	3.65	2wbtw-ins,4p upr,chad
---	4	Pour a Little More (Moncada, Irving)	122 L	4	8	6 ²	3 ^{Head}	5 ⁷	4 ¹ 1/4	4.28	off slow,4-5p,left ld
29Sep24 ² CD ⁴	1	Tapit Quick (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122 L	1	4	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ¹	5 ² 3/4	2.90	rush,2p,headd upr,fade
21Sep24 ¹¹ CD ¹⁰	8	Dancing Princess (Jurado, Eddie)	122 L b	8	2	8	8	7 ¹	6 ⁶ 1/2	26.61	trailed ins, improved
---	7	Queenoftheuniverse (Saez, Luis)	124 L	7	1	2 ¹ 2	4 ¹	6 ¹ 2	7 ³ 3/4	12.07	urged 3p,wknd btw 5/16
6Apr24 ³ OP ³	2	My Favorite Girl (Concepcion, Axel)	122 L b	2	6	5 ¹	7 ⁴	8	8	20.91	brk out/bmp,6p1/4,tire

Fractional Times: 22.92 46.59 1:11.40

Final Time: 1:24.39

Split Times: (23:67) (24:81) (12:99)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Roselee May, Bay Filly, by Blame out of Sierra Olivia, by Pulpit. Foaled Mar 23, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Jay W. Bligh

Owner: Jay W. Bligh

Trainer: McCarthy, Michael

Total WPS Pool: \$194,716

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Roselee May	23.60	9.46	4.82	\$2.00 Exacta	6-5	71.38	131,074
5	Vino Frizzante		3.80	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-3	56.04	77,183
3	Mo for Us			2.94	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-3-4	45.73	40,319
					\$1.00 Super High Five	6-5-3-4-1	1,617.83	12,560

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Roselee May	3	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ²	1 ³ 1/4
5	Vino Frizzante	7	7 ⁶	6 ³ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	2 ³ 1/4
3	Mo for Us	5	4 ³	5 ³	2 ²	3 ³ 3/4
4	Pour a Little More	8	6 ⁴	3 ²	5 ⁴	4 ⁹ 3/4
1	Tapit Quick	4	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ² 1/2	5 ¹¹
8	Dancing Princess	2	8 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁹	7 ¹¹ 1/2	6 ¹³ 3/4
7	Queenoftheuniverse	1	2 ¹	4 ²	6 ¹¹	7 ²⁰ 1/4
2	My Favorite Girl	6	5 ³	7 ⁵	8 ¹² 1/2	8 ²⁴

Trainers: 6 - McCarthy, Michael; 5 - Hiles, Jeff; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - Drury, Jr., Thomas; 1 - Stewart, Dallas; 8 - Spicer, James; 7 - Danner, Kelsey; 2 - Esquivel, Jesus

Owners: 6 - Jay W. Bligh; 5 - David E. Campbell; 3 - Heiligbrodt, L. William, Heiligbrodt, Corinne and Jackpot Farm; 4 - Daytona Stable, Nutt, Wade, Lee, Jay and Becht, Scott; 1 - On Our Own Stable LLC and Stewart, Dallas; 8 - Downunder Cable, LLC; 7 - Starship Stables; 2 - TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan);

Footnotes

ROSELEE MAY tracked the early leader from the inside, shifted out to challenge through the far turn and finished well to draw off under strong handling. VINO FRIZZANTE was off slowly, raced three wide through the far turn and rallied well for the place position racing five wide. MO FOR US stalked the pace, raced along the inside near the quarter pole, shifted out four wide nearing the quarter pole and finished willingly to the wire. POUR A LITTLE MORE was off slowly, moved up three wide near the quarter pole and flattened out in the drive. TAPIT QUICK set all the pace from the inside and gave way through the drive. DANCING PRINCESS lag early on to trail, saved ground and never threatened. QUEENOFTHEUNIVERSE urged two deep and gave way. MY FAVORITE GIRL raced five wide into the upper stretch, lost ground and failed to menace.



[Video Race Replay](#)

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$32,000 (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$32,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Indian Chant - 1:07.55 - July 8, 2007)

Purse: \$62,000

Plus: \$9,300 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$71,300

Value of Race: \$68,464 1st \$40,300, 2nd \$12,400, 3rd \$6,200, 4th \$3,565, 5th \$2,139, 6th \$977, 7th \$977, 8th \$976, 9th \$930

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:30 **Start:** Good for all except 4 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Sep24 ¹ CD ²	9	Rose Palace (Asmussen, Erik)	118	L b	8	6	8 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹	7 ² 1/2	1 ¹ Neck	9.06	3p,8pupr,surge,in time
9Oct24 ¹ KEE ⁷	5	Sequin Lady (Vazquez, Ramon)	120	L f	4	1	6 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Head	2 ¹ 1/4	6.50	trackd 4-5p,bid,nailed
19Oct24 ² KEE ¹	7	Awesome Annmarie (Camacho, Jr., Samuel)	120	L b	6	4	3 ²	3 ¹ 2	2 ¹ Head	3 ¹ 1/2	2.80	prmppt 3w,bid btw,outkk
15Sep24 ¹ CD ⁴	10	Abitibi (Bejarano, Rafael)	120	L b	9	7	7 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 2	4 ³ 4	23.45	4-3p,6-7p upr,mildly
20Sep24 ² CD ²	6	Summer of Mischief (Geroux, Florent)	120	L	5	3	1 ¹ Head	2 ¹	3 ¹ 2	5 ² 1/2	1.95*	duel 2wbtw,outkck,yldd
9Oct24 ¹ KEE ⁵	2	Forever Home (Chuan, Martin)	122	L bf	1	2	2 ¹ 2	1 ¹ Head	4 ³	6 ³ 4	5.49	duel ins pair,faded1/8
21Sep24 ⁴ CD ⁶	4	Altered Shot (Concepcion, Axel)	120	L	3	9	4 ¹ 2	5 ³ 1/2	5 ¹ 2	7 ¹ Head	12.28	step slow,chsd 3p,tire
21Sep24 ² CD ⁵	8	Tiffany Twist (Asmussen, Keith)	120	L	7	8	9	8 ²	8 ⁷	8 ¹⁸	9.96	5p3/8,9p upr,no factor
19Oct24 ² KEE ⁵	3	Ruvies in Time (Corrales, Gerardo)	120	L b	2	5	5 ¹ Head	9	9	9	56.48	brief chs ins,wknd7/16

Fractional Times: 22.16 45.68 58.05

Final Time: 1:10.94

Split Times: (23:52) (12:37) (12:89)

Run-Up: 200 feet

Winner: Rose Palace, Gray or Roan Mare, by Palace out of Roses Plus, by Value Plus. Foaled Apr 22, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Clyde Taylor

Owner: Steven M. Asmussen

Trainer: Asmussen, Steven

3 Claimed Horse(s):	Forever Home	New Trainer: Mark Simms, Jr.	New Owner: Henry S. Witt, Jr.
	Rose Palace	New Trainer: David Jacobson	New Owner: David Jacobson
	Summer of Mischief	New Trainer: Ed Moger, Jr.	New Owner: Steve Moger

Claiming Prices: 9 - Rose Palace: \$32,000; 5 - Sequin Lady: \$32,000; 7 - Awesome Annmarie: \$32,000; 10 - Abitibi: \$32,000; 6 - Summer of Mischief: \$32,000; 2 - Forever Home: \$32,000; 4 - Altered Shot: \$32,000; 8 - Tiffany Twist: \$32,000; 3 - Ruvies in Time: \$32,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Rosie's Halo (RegVet-Unsound)

Total WPS Pool: \$203,475

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
9	Rose Palace	20.12	8.68	4.54	\$2.00 Exacta	9-5	130.96	149,670	
5	Sequin Lady		6.64	4.44	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-5-7	138.05	77,736	
7	Awsome Annmarie			3.44	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-5-7-10	232.57	48,665	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-9	80.92	49,333	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	9-5-7-10-6		2,542	1,968

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
9	Rose Palace	6	8 ⁵ 1/4	7 ⁸	7 ⁴ 3/4	1 ¹ Neck
5	Sequin Lady	1	6 ³ 1/4	4 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Head	2 ¹ Neck
7	Awsome Annmarie	4	3 ¹ 2	3 ¹	2 ¹ Head	3 ¹ 1/2
10	Abitibi	7	7 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁴ 1/4	4 ³
6	Summer of Mischief	3	1 ¹ Head	2 ¹ Head	3 ¹ Head	5 ³ 3/4
2	Forever Home	2	2 ¹ Head	1 ¹ Head	4 ³ 4	6 ⁶ 1/4
4	Altered Shot	9	4 ² 1/2	5 ³	5 ³ 3/4	7 ⁷
8	Tiffany Twist	8	8 ⁶ 3/4	8 ⁹	8 ⁷ 1/4	8 ⁷
3	Ruvies in Time	5	5 ³	9 ¹¹	9 ¹⁴ 1/4	9 ²⁵

Trainers: 9 - Asmussen, Steven; 5 - Jacobson, David; 7 - Jacobson, David; 10 - Esquivel, Jesus; 6 - Cox, Brad; 2 - Garcia, Genaro; 4 - Esquivel, Jesus; 8 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Reed, Eric

Owners: 9 -Steven M. Asmussen; 5 - Jacobson, David and M and M Racing (Mike Sisk); 7 - Jacobson Racing (Zachary N. Jacobson); 10 -Jose Jesus Esquivel; 6 -Blake Cox; 2 - Southwest Racing Stables, Inc.; 4 - TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan); 8 -Ken T. Reimer; 3 -DeLuca Racing Stables;

Footnotes

ROSE PALACE raced near the back of the pack early, raced two to four wide around the far turn and finished well to surge up late racing seven wide under strong handling. SEQUIN LADY settled off the early going, moved up six wide into the upper stretch, edged away near the sixteenth pole and was caught near the winner in a game effort. AWESOME ANNMARIE stalked the pace, raced three wide around the far turn and kept on willingly to the wire. ABITIBI raced with the second flight early, raced three wide around the far turn, moved up seven wide into the upper stretch and improved position. SUMMER OF MISCHIEF vied for the early lead and weakened the final eighth of a mile. FOREVER HOME pressed the early pace near the rail and weakened. ALTERED SHOT was off slowly, raced near the inside around the far turn and weakened. TIFFANY TWIST was void of early speed and failed to respond. RUVIES IN TIME raced mid pack early, lost ground and failed to sustain a bid.



[Video Race Replay](#)

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 119 lbs. Claiming Price \$100,000. **Claiming Price:** \$100,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Fruit Ludt - 1:33.26 - November 21, 2014)

Purse: \$62,000

Plus: \$9,100 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$71,100

Value of Race: \$71,100 1st \$40,180, 2nd \$14,220, 3rd \$7,110, 4th \$3,555, 5th \$2,133, 6th \$976, 7th \$976, 8th \$975, 9th \$975

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:59 **Start:** Good for all except 3,6,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Sep24 ⁴ CD ²	11	Instant Replay (Geroux, Florent)	119	b	9	7	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ²	4 ²	1 ⁵	1 ⁸ 3/4	2.32*	4w,kckd away,geardawn
5Oct24 ¹ KEE ³	1	Gallo de Fuego (Cheminaud, Vincent)	119	b	1	1	5 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/4	23.68	ins-2p,4p upr,ran on
18Oct24 ² KEE ⁶	3	Lured Away (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)	119	-	3	5	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ²	7 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}	6.72	jostled st,traffic 1/8
22Sep24 ⁵ CD ³	7	Capo Luca (Smith, Mike)	119	b	5	9	9	9	9	8 ²	4 ^{Neck}	6.87	jstld,swung 7p,left ld
12Oct24 ⁵ KEE ⁶	10	Authentic Style (Gaffalione, Tyler)	119	b	8	4	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ² 3/4	4.52	vied 3w,outkck,yld btw
21Sep24 ⁵ CD ⁶	8	Knock Knock Joke (Corrales, Gerardo)	119	-	6	3	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹	7 ^{Head}	6 ³ 3/4	13.55	2p,5p upr,no bid
9Oct24 ⁵ KEE ¹²	2	Otter Mischief (Lanerier, Corey)	119	b	2	2	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	7 ² 1/4	20.10	vied ins pair,gave way
27Sep24 ⁴ CD ⁵	9	Mintastic (Asmussen, Keith)	119	b	7	8	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹	8 ² 1/2	9	8 ¹ 1/2	12.54	3p,6p upr,no impact
6Oct24 ⁴ KEE ⁴	6	Sir Gallivant (Saez, Luis)	119	b	4	6	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	6 ¹ 1/2	9	3.10	jostled btw,2wbw,wknd

Fractional Times: 23.57 46.59 1:11.50 1:23.79

Final Time: 1:36.26

Split Times: (23:02) (24:91) (12:29) (12:47)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Instant Replay, Bay Colt, by Maximum Security out of Academy Gal, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Feb 23, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Gary & Mary West Stables Inc.

Owner: Gary and Mary West

Trainer: Cox, Brad

Claiming Prices: 11 - Instant Replay: \$100,000; 1 - Gallo de Fuego: \$100,000; 3 - Lured Away: \$100,000; 7 - Capo Luca: \$100,000; 10 - Authentic Style: \$100,000; 8 - Knock Knock Joke: \$100,000; 2 - Otter Mischief: \$100,000; 9 - Mintastic: \$100,000; 6 - Sir Gallivant: \$100,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Serketas (Trainer), Vino Dominus (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$246,911

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
11	Instant Replay	6.64	4.28	3.22	\$2.00 Exacta	11-1	119.48	185,242
1	Gallo de Fuego		17.82	8.66	\$0.50 Trifecta	11-1-3	242.15	94,880
3	Lured Away			5.52	\$0.10 Superfecta	11-1-3-7	289.81	61,653
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-11	37.38	25,850
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-9-11 (3 correct)	197.96	61,122
					\$1.00 Super High Five	11-1-3-7-10	6,508.16	3,490

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
11	Instant Replay	7	4 ³ 4	5 ²	4 ^{Neck}	1 ⁵	1 ⁸ 3/4
1	Gallo de Fuego	1	5 ² 1/4	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/4	3 ⁵	2 ⁸ 3/4
3	Lured Away	5	8 ⁴ 1/4	8 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁴ 3/4	5 ⁶	3 ¹⁰
7	Capo Luca	9	9 ⁵ 3/4	9 ⁷ 1/2	9 ⁷ 1/2	8 ⁷ 3/4	4 ¹⁰ 1/4
10	Authentic Style	4	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ⁵	5 ¹⁰ 1/2
8	Knock Knock Joke	3	6 ² 1/4	6 ⁴	6 ³ 3/4	7 ⁷ 3/4	6 ¹³ 1/4
2	Otter Mischief	2	3 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁵ 1/2	7 ¹⁷
9	Mintastic	8	7 ² 3/4	7 ⁴ 1/2	8 ⁵	9 ⁹ 3/4	8 ¹⁹ 1/4
6	Sir Gallivant	6	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	6 ⁶ 1/4	9 ²⁰ 3/4

Trainers: 11 - Cox, Brad; 1 - Romans, Dale; 3 - McPeck, Kenneth; 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 10 - Brisset, Rodolphe; 8 - Orseno, Joseph; 2 - Hiles, Jeff; 9 - Asmussen, Steven; 6 - Cox, Brad

Owners: 11 - Gary and Mary West; 1 - Cock-A-Doodle-Do LLC; 3 - David A. Bernsen LLC; 7 - Agave Racing Stable; 10 - Storyteller Racing, Schroeck Racing LLC and Silesia Farm; 8 - D. J. Stable LLC; 2 - Evan Trommer; 9 - Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 - Butzow, Barry and Butzow, Joni;

Footnotes

INSTANT REPLAY rated under a snug hold outside of rivals, made a strong four wide bid through the far turn, drew off under steady pressure and geared down nearing the sixteenth remaining well clear racing in hand. GALLO DE FUEGO dropped back to race mid pack in the early going, moved up six wide into the upper stretch to challenge but was no match for the winner. LURED AWAY bumped soundly at the start, settled off the early pace, waited for racing room near the eighth pole, shifted in and moved up to improve position. CAPO LUCA was bumped at the start, trailed early on, swung wide into the upper stretch and gained ground late to improve position. AUTHENTIC STYLE pressed the three deep from the outside of foes and faded. KNOCK KNOCK JOKE was allowed to settle early on and failed to respond. OTTER MISCHIEF vied for the early lead from the inside and gave way. MINTASTIC raced seven wide into the upper stretch and lacked a bid. SIR GALLIVANT was bumped hard at the break, pressed the early pace and faded.

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$100,000.

Claiming Price: \$100,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Groupie Doll - 1:20.44 - May 5, 2012)

Purse: \$62,000

Plus: \$9,100 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$71,100

Value of Race: \$69,240 1st \$40,180, 2nd \$14,220, 3rd \$7,110, 4th \$3,555, 5th \$2,133, 6th \$1,021, 7th \$1,021

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:29 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Oct24 ¹⁰ KEE ¹²	7	Lou's Legacy (Padron-Barcenas, Javier)	122	L	bf	7 1	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{6 1/2}	5.02	vied 2wd, drove clear
23Mar24 ⁴ OP ³	2	Geno's Myth (Cannon, Declan)	122	L	b	2 5	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	7.35	bmp,ins,2w1/8,up place
17Oct24 ⁹ KEE ⁶	6	Hangin in There (Corrales, Gerardo)	122	L	b	6 6	7	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}	3.24	4p,7p1/4,willng,up shw
19Oct24 ⁵ KEE ³	5	Shortstop (Gaffalione, Tyler)	124	L	f	5 3	3 ^{Head}	7	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	1.92*	2-3pbtw,6p1/4,stay btw
19Oct24 ⁵ KEE ⁷	1	Teen Idol (Bejarano, Rafael)	122	L	b	1 2	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	5 ^{1 1/4}	25.84	vied ins winnr,gave wy
17Nov23 ⁵ CD ⁵	4	Added Mischief (Arrieta, Francisco)	124	L	b	4 4	4 ^{Head}	4 ²	3 ^{Head}	6 ^{9 3/4}	7.27	stalk 3-2p,4p1/4,faded
19Oct24 ⁵ KEE ⁴	3	Summonyourcourage (Concepcion, Axel)	124	L	b	3 7	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	7	7	4.23	bmpd btw/sqzd st,5p1/4

Fractional Times: 23.38 46.45 1:11.03

Final Time: 1:23.74

Split Times: (23:07) (24:58) (12:71)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Lou's Legacy, Bay Colt, by Tapiture out of Biogio's Gift, by Any Given Saturday. Foaled Apr 21, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Lou Dunn Diekemper Trust

Owner: Hugo Andrade

Trainer: Andrade, Hugo

Claiming Prices: 7 - Lou's Legacy: \$100,000; 2 - Geno's Myth: \$100,000; 6 - Hangin in There: \$100,000; 5 - Shortstop: \$100,000; 1 - Teen Idol: \$100,000; 4 - Added Mischief: \$100,000; 3 - Summonyourcourage: \$100,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$187,653

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	Lou's Legacy	12.04	6.16	4.20	\$2.00 Exacta	7-2	114.68	125,939	
2	Geno's Myth		6.84	4.26	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-2-6-5	143.55	63,528	
6	Hangin in There			3.30	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-6-5	62.36	33,756	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	11-7	33.27	27,365	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	9-11-7 (3 correct)	166.19	27,346	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	7-2-6-5-1		2,999	2,339

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Lou's Legacy	1	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{6 1/2}
2	Geno's Myth	5	6 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁴	2 ^{6 1/2}
6	Hangin in There	6	7 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	3 ^{7 3/4}
5	Shortstop	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}	4 ⁸
1	Teen Idol	2	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	5 ^{8 1/2}
4	Added Mischief	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	6 ^{9 3/4}
3	Summonyourcourage	7	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{19 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Andrade, Hugo; 2 - Puhich, Michael; 6 - Orseno, Joseph; 5 - Colebrook, Ben; 1 - Esquivel, Jesus; 4 - Van Berg, Thomas; 3 - Esquivel, Jesus

Owners: 7 -Hugo Andrade; 2 - Mark DeDomenico LLC and Pegram, Michael E.; 6 - Vicino Racing Stables, Inc.; 5 - Ball, Michael and Katherine G.; 1 - TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan); 4 -Patrick L. Davis; 3 - T and E Racing (Taylor A. Logan);

Footnotes

LOU'S LEGACY prompt the early leader two deep from the outside and finished well to draw clear under strong handling. GENO'S MYTH settled off the early going, saved ground through the far turn and rallied well for the place position racing two to three wide. HANGIN IN THERE was unhurried early, ridden into the far turn, fanned eight wide into the upper stretch and moved up to improve position. SHORTSTOP rated back, raced seven wide into the lane and moved up to improve position. TEEN IDOL set a pressured early pace from the inside and faded. ADDED MISCHIEF rated along to race in hand, was four wide into the upper stretch and tired. SUMMONYOURCOURAGE was off slowly, lost ground through the stretch run and never menaced.



[Video Race Replay](#)

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 5

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 119 lbs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than \$50,000). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at One mile.).

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Jaggery John - 1:33.78 - July 4, 1995)

Purse: \$120,000

Includes: \$45,000 KTFD - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Plus: \$3,375 Other Sources

Available Money: \$123,375

Value of Race: \$122,988 1st \$69,000, 2nd \$24,000, 3rd \$12,000, 4th \$6,000, 5th \$3,600, 6th \$1,256, 7th \$1,125, 8th \$1,255, 9th \$1,125, 10th \$1,125, 11th \$1,251, 12th \$1,251

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:59 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Oct24 ⁵ KEE ³	12	Maui Strong (Cheminaud, Vincent)	119 --	12	8	9 ¹	8 ¹	7 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 3/4}	5.30	3p,6p3/16,kicked past
12Oct24 ² KEE ²	7	Plensa (Geroux, Florent)	119 --	7	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1.85*	vied 2w,cleared,caught
---	5	Final Gambit (Gaffalione, Tyler)	119 --	5	12	11 ^{Head}	11 ^{Head}	9 ¹	8 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	3.71	took up st,5p upr,late
16May24 ² CD ⁵	4	Lebowski (Torres, Cristian)	119 --	4	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	8.01	3pbtw,shft in,vied shw
21Sep24 ⁵ CD ⁵	11	Stiglets (Arrieta, Francisco)	119 --	11	3	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	15.62	5-4w1st,chased,outkckd
12Oct24 ⁵ KEE ⁹	9	Zap d'Etat (Graham, James)	119 --	9	9	10 ^{1/2}	12	12	10 ^{Head}	6 ^{3/4}	22.19	2wbtw,4p upr,moved up
4Oct24 ² KEE ¹⁰	2	Don't Backdown (Torres, Jaime)	119 b	2	5	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	11.02	off heels13/16,3w,fade
28Sep24 ⁷ CD ⁷	8	Grim Reaper (Corrales, Gerardo)	119 b	8	7	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{2 1/2}	28.95	hard hold ins,no factr
4Oct24 ² KEE ⁷	3	Major Mischief (Concepcion, Axel)	119 --	3	10	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	10 ^{Head}	11 ^{1/2}	9 ²	16.04	ins,2p5/16,no impact
26Sep24 ⁵ DEL ⁵	10	Kye (Vazquez, Ramon)	119 b	10	11	12	10 ^{Head}	11 ²	12	10 ^{Head}	85.71	3-4p,6-7p upr,no factr
18Oct24 ² KEE ⁵	6	Captain Fancy (Cannon, Declan)	119 --	6	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6 ¹	11 ²	21.28	rank 2p1st,hdd1/4,wknd
12Oct24 ² KEE ⁷	1	Hamlin (Saez, Luis)	119 b	1	4	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	6 ¹	9 ^{1/2}	12	21.19	snug hold ins,chs,d,wkn

Fractional Times: 23.80 49.73 1:14.49 1:26.25 **Final Time:** 1:37.55

Split Times: (25:93) (24:76) (11:76) (11:30)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Maui Strong, Chestnut Colt, by Kitten's Joy out of Legal Tender, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Mar 17, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Blue Devil Racing Stable, LLC

Owner: West Point Thoroughbreds, Blue Devil Racing Stable (Holliday) and Barker, Edwin S.

Trainer: Romans, Dale

Scratched Horse(s): Halter Boy (Also-Eligible), Lemon Sohn (Also-Eligible), Ornato (Also-Eligible), Unlock Your Heart (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$360,072

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
12	Maui Strong	12.60	5.68	3.66	\$2.00 Exacta	12-7	41.84	240,243
7	Plensa		3.84	2.96	\$0.50 Trifecta	12-7-5	47.04	138,250
5	Final Gambit			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	12-7-5-4	45.04	84,163
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-12	63.90	27,414
					\$0.50 Pick 3	11-7-12 (3 correct)	129.85	73,236
					\$0.50 Pick 4	9-4/5/11-7-12 (4 correct)	1,429.82	138,706
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-9-4/5/11-7-12 (5 correct)	19,320.23	295,531
					\$1.00 Super High Five	12-7-5-4-11	4,215.68	2,408

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
12	Maui Strong	8	9 ^{4 1/4}	8 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
7	Plensa	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
5	Final Gambit	12	11 ^{5 3/4}	11 ^{5 1/4}	9 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{4 3/4}	3 ^{3 1/4}
4	Lebowski	6	5 ³	5 ²	4 ²	4 ²	4 ⁴
11	Stiglets	3	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ³	5 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴
9	Zap d'Etat	9	10 ^{5 1/4}	12 ^{5 1/2}	12 ^{8 3/4}	10 ^{6 3/4}	6 ^{6 1/4}
2	Don't Backdown	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	7 ⁷
8	Grim Reaper	7	6 ³	7 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{7 1/2}
3	Major Mischief	10	8 ⁴	9 ^{4 3/4}	10 ^{6 3/4}	11 ^{6 3/4}	9 ¹⁰
10	Kye	11	12 ^{5 3/4}	10 ^{5 1/4}	11 ^{6 3/4}	12 ^{7 1/4}	10 ¹²
6	Captain Fancy	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	11 ^{12 1/4}
1	Hamlin	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/4}	9 ^{6 1/4}	12 ^{14 1/4}

Trainers: 12 - Romans, Dale; 7 - Arnold II, George; 5 - Cox, Brad; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 11 - Von Hemel, Donnie; 9 - House, Gary; 2 - Calhoun, W.; 8 - Orseno, Joseph; 3 - Mott, William; 10 - Compton, Greg; 6 - Foley, Gregory; 1 - D'Amato, Philip

Owners: 12 - West Point Thoroughbreds, Blue Devil Racing Stable (Holliday) and Barker, Edwin S.; 7 - Mill Ridge Farm and Garrison, Frank; 5 - Juddmonte; 4 - Reimer, Ken T., Montanye, Susan, Villa Rosa Farm, Inc. and Kent, Bradley D; 11 -Robert H. Zoellner; 9 -Ned Morris; 2 - Endeavor Racing Stable LLC; 8 - D. J. Stable LLC; 3 - Erdenheim Farm Thoroughbreds; 10 - Langford, Michael and Langford, Troy; 6 - Romans, Jr., Jerry and Tagg Team Racing; 1 - Al Bianchi Racing, LLC, Wynnstay, Inc. and Rubenstein, Jordan;

Footnotes

MAUI STRONG settled off the early going racing in hand, moved up from the outside through the far turn, raced six wide into the upper stretch and surged up under strong handling. PLENSA prompt the early leader two from the outside, took command through the far turn, dug in deep stretch but missed in a game effort. FINAL GAMBIT took up at the break, unhurried early on to racing in hand near the inside, angled out to race from the far outside in the stretch and rallied well late. LEBOWSKI stalked the pace, raced three to two wide in the drive and had no final winning bid. STIGLETS raced six to four wide around the first turn, stalked from the outside down the backstretch, raced four deep around the far turn, took aim through the upper stretch and flattened out. ZAP D'ETAT was allowed to settle early, made a three to five wide bid through the stretch but needed more. DON'T BACKDOWN checked off of rival's heels and shifted out into the first turn, stalked the pace three deep and faded. GRIM REAPER raced mid pack, saved ground around the far turn into the stretch and

lacked a rally. MAJOR MISCHIEF raced three to four wide and had no response. KYE void of early speed, raced five wide into the upper stretch and never was a factor. CAPTAIN FANCY set a pressured early pace and faded. HAMLIN stalked the pace from the inside and tired.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since October 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (NW2 L)

Claiming Price: \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Fruit Ludt - 1:33.26 - November 21, 2014)

Purse: \$66,000

Plus: \$9,900 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$75,900

Value of Race: \$73,920 1st \$42,900, 2nd \$15,180, 3rd \$7,590, 4th \$3,795, 5th \$2,277, 6th \$1,089, 7th \$1,089

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:27 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Jun24 ⁵ CD ⁹	2	Vinobello (Saez, Luis)	118	L	bf	2 3	⁴ Head	³ 1/2	³ 2 1/2	² 1	¹ 1	1.67*	ins,bid 2w1/8,up,held
10Oct24 ⁶ KEE ⁷	9	Mustang Lady (Corrales, Gerardo)	121	L	f	6 6	⁵ 1 1/2	⁴ 2 1/2	² Head	³ 3	² 1	2.49	track 3wd,kept on well
24Oct24 ⁴ KEE ⁷	4	Yes to Champagne (Vazquez, Ramon)	118	L	b	3 1	¹ 1/2	¹ 1 1/2	¹ 1 1/2	¹ 1/2	³ 3 1/2	5.11	collared 1/8, gave way
1Oct24 ² TDN ²	5	Colormecairo (Torres, Jaime)	118	L		4 2	² Head	² 1/2	⁴ 2	⁴ 3	⁴ 5	8.18	stalk 2w,yield btw5/16
17Oct24 ³ PID ⁵	7	Meet in Secret (Machado, Luan)	121	L		5 7	7	7	⁵ 1	⁵ 2 1/2	⁵ 6 3/4	24.67	3-4p, no menace
20Sep24 ⁶ CD ⁴	1	Eyes of Gold (Bejarano, Rafael)	121	L	b	1 5	⁶ 1 1/2	⁵ 2	⁶ 8	⁶ 15	⁶ 51 3/4	4.33	urged ins, tired
24Oct24 ⁴ KEE ⁴	10	Extremely Gruntled (Torres, Cristian)	118	L	bf	7 4	³ 1	⁶ 1	7	7	7	17.51	4wd,done early,eased

Fractional Times: 23.47 46.56 1:11.50 1:24.36

Final Time: 1:37.59

Split Times: (23:09) (24:94) (12:86) (13:23)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Vinobello, Gray or Roan Filly, by [Vino Rosso](#) out of Sophie Sophie, by Unbridled's Song. Foaled Feb 15, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Dr. Oscar Benavides

Owner: Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn

Trainer: Casse, Norm

Claiming Prices: 2 - Vinobello: \$50,000; 9 - Mustang Lady: \$50,000; 4 - Yes to Champagne: \$50,000; 5 - Colormecairo: \$50,000; 7 - Meet in Secret: \$50,000; 1 - Eyes of Gold: \$50,000; 10 - Extremely Gruntled: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Candy Doll (PrivVet-Illness), Cararra (Trainer), Leametatrainer (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$199,017

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Vinobello	5.34	3.22	2.86	\$2.00 Exacta	2-9	14.26	103,513
9	Mustang Lady		3.52	2.68	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-9-4	11.82	59,256
4	Yes to Champagne			3.26	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-9-4-5	11.09	32,887
					\$1.00 Daily Double	12-2	12.78	24,426
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-12-2 (3 correct)	81.31	30,591
					\$1.00 Super High Five	2-9-4-5-7	561.18	3,381

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Vinobello	3	⁴ 1 1/2	³ 2	³ 1 1/2	² 1/2	¹ 1
9	Mustang Lady	6	⁵ 1 3/4	⁴ 2 1/2	² 1 1/2	³ 1 1/2	² 1
4	Yes to Champagne	1	¹ 1/2	¹ 1 1/2	¹ 1 1/2	¹ 1/2	³ 2
5	Colormecairo	2	² 1/2	² 1 1/2	⁴ 4	⁴ 4 1/2	⁴ 5 1/2
7	Meet in Secret	7	⁷ 4 3/4	⁷ 8	⁵ 6	⁵ 7 1/2	⁵ 10 1/2
1	Eyes of Gold	5	⁶ 3 1/4	⁵ 5	⁶ 7	⁶ 10	⁶ 17 1/4
10	Extremely Gruntled	4	³ 1/2	⁶ 7	⁷ 15	⁷ 25	⁷ 69

Trainers: 2 - Casse, Norm; 9 - Newton, Troy; 4 - Shorter, Aaron; 5 - Morey, William; 7 - Brafford, Michelle; 1 - Demeritte, Larry; 10 - Ramirez, Ricardo

Owners: 2 - Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn; 9 - Barrett Partners LLC; 4 - Keene Thoroughbreds LLC; 5 - Coast to Coast Thoroughbreds LLP; 7 - John O'Meara; 1 - Joe Hancock; 10 - Matthew T. Groff;

Footnotes

VINOBELLO stalked the pace, dug in two deep between rivals through the stretch and just got up under strong handling. MUSTANG LADY rated along to race in hand from the outside of rivals, raced three wide around the far turn and finished gamely to the wire. YES TO CHAMPAGNE was sent to a clear early lead and gave way grudgingly late to the top pair. COLORMECAIRO traced the early leader two deep from the outside and weakened through the drive. MEET IN SECRET settled near the back of the pack, raced three wide around the far turn, tipped out six wide into the upper stretch and never threatened. EYES OF GOLD saved ground and never threatened. EXTREMELY GRUNTLED stalked the pace, was done early and eased up on in the stretch.

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$18,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$80,000.

Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Over A Mile Since September 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$80,000 (Races Where Entered For \$62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances).

(NW2\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$80,000

Distance: One And One Eighth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Victory Gallop - 1:47.28 - June 12, 1999)

Purse: \$134,000

Includes: \$47,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Plus: \$3,915 Other Sources

Available Money: \$137,915

Value of Race: \$137,915 1st \$76,920, 2nd \$26,800, 3rd \$13,400, 4th \$6,700, 5th \$4,020, 6th \$1,441, 7th \$1,441, 8th \$1,441, 9th \$1,441, 10th \$1,437, 11th \$1,437, 12th \$1,437

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Sep24	6	Kinetic (Saez, Luis)	120	L b	5	6	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 3/4}	3.39*	ins,aim 3w-5p1/4,clear
15Sep24	9	Single Dot Yaht (Lanerier, Corey)	121	L b	3	2	11 ²	10 ^{1/2}	10 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	21.36	ins,rail surge,up plc
12Oct24	9	Baton Rouge (Bejarano, Rafael)	121	L b	4	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	6.93	ins foe-2p,headed 1/8
26Sep24	7	San Siro (Machado, Luan)	120	L b	11	9	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ²	4 ^{Head}	7.44	trck 4w,5-7p1/4,kpt on
12Oct24	9	Mackman (Torres, Cristian)	121	L	9	5	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	8.29	prmp 2w,4p1/4,chs btw
12Oct24	9	Creative Minister (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)	121	L	8	1	10 ^{Head}	11 ^{1 1/2}	11 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Neck}	7.31	3-4p,7-8p1/4,willingly
15Sep24	9	Bourbon Resolve (Arrieta, Francisco)	121	L b	10	8	7 ¹	7 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	33.92	3-2pbtw,chased,no bid
29Jul24	8	Tapit Shoes (Roman, Evin)	121	L b	7	12	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	37.51	step slow,4w,no menace
12Oct24	9	Parchment Party (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	1	10	8 ¹	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ¹	10 ¹	9 ^{1 1/2}	3.99	ins,3p2nd,5-6p1/4,even
21Sep24	8	Dai Vernon (Geroux, Florent)	121	L b	12	7	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	9 ^{Head}	10 ¹	7.29	3w,4p btw 2nd,gave way
20Oct24	7	Hayes Strike (Leparoux, Julien)	121	L	6	11	12	12	12	12	11 ^{1/2}	40.47	trail 2p,never involvd
15Sep24	9	Game Warden (Vazquez, Ramon)	121	L	2	3	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	11 ^{1 1/2}	12	13.70	trck ins,chased,wknd

Fractional Times: 24.21 49.03 1:13.69 1:37.55

Final Time: 1:49.71

Split Times: (24:82) (24:66) (23:86) (12:16)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Kinetic, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Street Sense out of Collective, by Bernardini. Foaled Apr 30, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Godolphin

Owner: Godolphin, LLC

Trainer: Cox, Brad

Claiming Prices: 7 - Hayes Strike: \$80,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Recker Point (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$324,610

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
5	Kinetic	8.78	6.12	4.38	\$2.00 Exacta	5-3	226.36	231,467	
3	Single Dot Yaht		18.86	10.68	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-4	288.40	121,611	
4	Baton Rouge			5.76	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-4-12	600.68	65,254	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	7.95	23,545	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	12-2-5 (3 correct)	43.90	36,450	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	5-3-4-12-10		1,325	1,030

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Kinetic	6	4 ²	3 ²	3 ²	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 3/4}
3	Single Dot Yaht	2	11 ^{5 1/2}	10 ⁷	10 ^{6 1/4}	5 ⁵	2 ^{2 3/4}
4	Baton Rouge	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ³
12	San Siro	9	6 ³	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	4 ³	4 ^{3 1/4}
10	Mackman	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}
9	Creative Minister	1	10 ^{5 1/4}	11 ^{7 1/2}	11 ^{6 3/4}	8 ⁶	6 ⁵
11	Bourbon Resolve	8	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ⁴	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/4}
8	Tapit Shoes	12	9 ^{5 1/4}	8 ⁵	8 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{5 3/4}
1	Parchment Party	10	8 ^{4 1/4}	9 ^{5 1/2}	9 ^{5 1/4}	10 ^{6 3/4}	9 ^{6 1/4}
13	Dai Vernon	7	3 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	9 ^{6 1/2}	10 ^{7 3/4}
7	Hayes Strike	11	12 ^{7 1/2}	12 ⁹	12 ^{8 1/4}	12 ^{9 1/4}	11 ^{8 3/4}
2	Game Warden	3	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/4}	11 ^{7 3/4}	12 ^{9 1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Cox, Brad; 3 - Drury, Jr., Thomas; 4 - Hartman, Chris; 12 - Walsh, Brendan; 10 - Shirer, Matt; 9 - McPeek, Kenneth; 11 - Wilkes, Ian; 8 - Moger, Jr., Ed; 1 - Mott, William; 13 - Casse, Norm; 7 - McPeek, Kenneth; 2 - Casse, Norm

Owners: 5 - Godolphin, LLC; 3 - Robbins III, Lansdon B. and Boyd, John D.; 4 - Flatland Racing Stable; 12 - Andrew Farm, Mountmellick Farm, Ocean Reef Racing, White Mountain Stables and Stonecrest Farm; 10 - T. C. Stable LLC (Shiple) and Hickory Stables; 9 - Fern Circle Stables and Back Racing, LLC; 11 - Bourbon Lane Stable (J. Hill, M. McMahon) and Six Column Stables, LLC; 8 - Steve Moger; 1 - Pin Oak Stud LLC; 13 - AJ Suited Racing Stable, LLC, Turman Racing Stable, LLC and D C Racing; 7 - Dixiana Farms LLC; 2 - Flying P Stable;

Footnotes

KINETIC stalked the pace along the inside, angled out into the upper stretch and finished well to edge clear late under strong encouragement. SINGLE DOT YAHT was unhurried early on, made a good rail bid in the drive and surged late to get up for the place position. BATON ROUGE set a pressured early pace and weakened a bit the final eighth of a mile. SAN SIRO was bumped at the start, raced five to three wide around the first turn, tracked the pace from the

outside, raced four wide around the far turn and was even late with no final bid. MACKMAN prompt the early leader two deep, pressed through the far turn and weakened in the drive. CREATIVE MINISTER settled off the early pace setters, swung wide into the upper stretch but needed more in the drive. BOURBON RESOLVE was bumped at the start, raced mid pack early on, saved ground into the upper stretch and was even with closing run. TAPIT SHOES raced four wide around the first turn, raced three wide around the far turn and had no late rally. PARCHMENT PARTY raced with the second flight early, was seven deep into the upper stretch and lacked a bid. DAI VERNON raced five to four wide around the first turn, was three wide around the second turn and faded. HAYES STRIKE void of early speed to trail early, raced five wide near the three sixteenths pole and lacked a bid. GAME WARDEN stalked the pace, saved ground through the far turn and faded.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 8

STAKES Dream Supreme S. Listed - Thoroughbred
FOR FILLIES AND MARES, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Indian Chant - 1:07.55 - July 8, 2007)

Purse: \$300,000 Added

Includes: \$50,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$300,000

Value of Race: \$295,000 1st \$183,450, 2nd \$59,500, 3rd \$24,750, 4th \$14,875, 5th \$8,925, 6th \$3,500

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:26 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Oct24 ⁷ KEE ²	2	Upper Case (Roman, Evin)	120	--	1	3	5 ²	4 ³ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 1/4	4.62	ins,3wd upr,bid,drivng
13Oct24 ⁷ KEE ¹	5	Mystic Pleasure (Geroux, Florent)	120	b	3	5	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	2 ³ 4	2.09	prss 2w,outkk,held plc
5Oct24 ⁷ KEE ²	3	Spirit Wind (Smith, Mike)	124	b	2	6	4 ¹ 2	3 ¹ 2	4 ³	3 ¹ 3/4	1.00*	chck btw st,4w,kept on
13Oct24 ⁸ KEE ⁹	6	Accomplished Girl (Torres, Cristian)	120	--	4	1	1 ¹	1 ¹ 2	1 ¹ 2	4 ³ 4	7.45	ins,headd 1/8,gave way
13Oct24 ⁸ KEE ¹⁰	7	Awesome Treat (Corrales, Gerardo)	120	b	5	4	3 ¹ 2	6	5 ²	5 ⁶	30.63	3w,faded3/8,came again
26Jun24 ⁸ CD ⁷	8	Into Love (Machado, Luan)	120	f	6	2	6	5 ^{Head}	6	6	14.84	trailed 4p, outrun

Fractional Times: 21.71 44.66 56.87

Final Time: 1:09.88

Split Times: (22:95) (12:21) (13:01)

Run-Up: 200 feet

Winner: Upper Case, Bay Filly, by American Pharoah out of Rigged Smart, by Smart Strike. Foaled Apr 05, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Thor-Bred Stables, LLC

Owner: OXO Equine LLC

Trainer: Lobo, Paulo

Scratched Horse(s): Girls Weekend (Stakes Scratch), Lure'em In (PrivVet-Illness), Miss Arlington (Stakes Scratch)

Total WPS Pool: \$263,097

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Upper Case	11.24	5.06	2.54	\$2.00 Exacta	2-5	32.62	130,785
5	Mystic Pleasure		3.66	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-3	13.67	89,165
3	Spirit Wind			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-3-6	5.09	53,701
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-2	37.38	30,508
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-5-2 (3 correct)	49.90	35,043
					\$0.50 Pick 4	12-2/3/6/8-5/6-2 (4 correct)	337.03	96,326
					\$0.50 Pick 5	7-12-2/3/6/8-5/6-2 (5 correct)	3,626.26	115,467

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Upper Case	3	5 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 2	1 ¹ 1/4
5	Mystic Pleasure	5	2 ¹	2 ¹ 2	3 ¹ 2	2 ¹ 1/4
3	Spirit Wind	6	4 ²	3 ²	4 ² 1/2	3 ²
6	Accomplished Girl	1	1 ¹	1 ¹ 2	1 ¹ 2	4 ³ 3/4
7	Awesome Treat	4	3 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁶	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2
8	Into Love	2	6 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁶	6 ⁷ 1/2	6 ¹⁰ 1/2

Trainers: 2 - Lobo, Paulo; 5 - Brisset, Rodolphe; 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Asmussen, Steven; 7 - Wojczynski, Justin; 8 - Littlefield, Dermot

Owners: 2 - OXO Equine LLC; 5 - Storyteller Racing; 3 - Miller Racing LLC; 6 - Gentry Farms (A.P. Gentry); 7 - Sikand, Rakesh S. and Sikand, Kumud S.; 8 - Estate of Patricia G. Freeny;

Footnotes

UPPER CASE settled off the early pace racing in hand, saved ground through the far turn, angled out nearing the three sixteenths pole and finished well to edge up under all out pressure. MYSTIC PLEASURE prompt Accomplished Girl two deep from the outside, dug in deep stretch and held the place position. SPIRIT WIND was off slowly, eased up from the back after the poor start, raced three wide through the far turn, was five deep through the upper lane and kept on willingly to the wire. ACCOMPLISHED GIRL set all the pace, collared inside the eighth pole and weakened. AWESOME TREAT urged three deep and gave way through the drive. INTO LOVE settled off the early going, raced three to four wide around the far turn and had no response.

Denotes OBS Graduate

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$18,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$100,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Since September 9 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$100,000 (Races Where Entered For \$80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW3\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$100,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Groupie Doll - 1:20.44 - May 5, 2012)

Purse: \$141,000

Includes: \$48,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Plus: \$2,788 Other Sources

Available Money: \$143,788

Value of Race: \$143,630 1st \$80,880, 2nd \$28,200, 3rd \$14,100, 4th \$7,050, 5th \$4,230, 6th \$1,558, 7th \$1,558, 8th \$1,395, 9th \$1,553, 10th \$1,553, 11th \$1,553

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Sep24 ⁹ CD ¹	3	Horace Mann (Garcia, Martin)	122	L	3	3	3 ¹	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	5.95	stalked 2-3p,5p upr,up
4May24 ¹² CD ¹¹	8	Track Phantom (Torres, Cristian)	118	L	6	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	3.15	vie 2w,duel,led,outkck
12Sep24 ⁷ CD ³	12	Gulfstream Way (Saez, Luis)	120	L f	9	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	3 ^{Nose}	6.96	duel ins,fght on,outkk
26Sep24 ⁷ BAQ ²	2	Rocket Can (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L b	2	9	7 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{1/2}	2.84*	bt slw,3pbtw,ranon lat
31Aug24 ⁵ SAR ²	13	Accretive (Smith, Mike)	120	L	10	6	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹ 3/4	9.18	3p,2w btw5/16,willngly
12Oct24 ⁶ KEE ⁵	7	Bromley (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)	120	L	5	8	11	10 ^{1/2}	8 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{1/2}	9.90	ins,3-4p upr,mvdup btw
12Sep24 ⁷ CD ⁸	10	Arro Smash (Torres, Jaime)	120	L bf	7	5	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{3/4}	12.89	5p,chased 6pupr,no bid
26Sep24 ⁷ BAQ ³	1	Full Screen (Cheminaud, Vincent)	120	L	1	7	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹ 1/2	8 ² 1/4	12.25	chased inside,gave way
22Sep24 ⁹ CD ²	11	Condemn (Machado, Luan)	120	L b	8	10	10 ^{1/2}	11	9 ¹	9 ^{Neck}	24.54	step slow,3p,no factor
12Oct24 ⁶ KEE ⁷	4	Lofty Adjudicator (Sanjur, Santo)	120	L bf	4	4	4 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	10 ^{1/2}	10 ^{1/2}	71.98	track 4p,faded btw5/16
30Dec23 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	16	Blue Devil (Asmussen, Keith)	120	L b	11	11	9 ¹ 1/2	9 ¹	11	11	18.16	broke out,5-7p,outrun

Fractional Times: 22.92 45.40 1:09.49

Final Time: 1:22.36

Split Times: (22:48) (24:09) (12:87)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Horace Mann, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by [Twirling Candy](#) out of Saintly Sister, by Saint Liam. Foaled Apr 05, 2020 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Stone Farm

Owner: Little Red Feather Racing

Trainer: D'Amato, Philip

Scratched Horse(s): Big Hat Willie (Re-entered), Gilcrease (Trainer), Machine Gun Man (Also-Eligible), Osbourne (Trainer), World Record (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$363,474

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Horace Mann	13.90	5.76	4.54	\$2.00 Exacta	3-8	98.66	215,315
8	Track Phantom		6.36	3.92	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-8-12	164.99	119,780
12	Gulfstream Way			5.42	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-8-12-2	86.54	64,125
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-3	36.82	31,756
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-2-3 (3 correct)	110.87	45,091
					\$1.00 Super High Five	3-8-12-2-13	1,087.35	2,904

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Horace Mann	3	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	1 ¹
8	Track Phantom	2	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹
12	Gulfstream Way	1	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 3/4
2	Rocket Can	9	7 ³ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	4 ¹ 3/4
13	Accretive	6	8 ⁵	8 ⁶ 1/4	4 ⁴	5 ² 1/4
7	Bromley	8	11 ⁷ 1/2	10 ⁸ 1/4	8 ⁸ 1/4	6 ⁴
10	Arro Smash	5	6 ³	6 ⁵ 1/4	7 ⁸	7 ⁴ 1/2
1	Full Screen	7	5 ³	5 ⁵	6 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁵ 1/4
11	Condemn	10	10 ⁷	11 ⁸ 3/4	9 ⁹ 3/4	9 ⁷ 1/2
4	Lofty Adjudicator	4	4 ² 1/2	7 ⁵ 3/4	10 ¹⁰ 3/4	10 ⁷ 3/4
16	Blue Devil	11	9 ⁵ 1/2	9 ⁷ 1/4	11 ¹¹ 1/4	11 ⁸ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - D'Amato, Philip; 8 - Asmussen, Steven; 12 - Casse, Norm; 2 - Mott, William; 13 - Sharp, Joe; 7 - Lobo, Paulo; 10 - Bauer, Philip; 1 - Casse, Mark; 11 - Drury, Jr., Thomas; 4 - Navarrete, Anna; 16 - Asmussen, Steven

Owners: 3 - Little Red Feather Racing; 8 - L and N Racing LLC, Brewster, Clark O. and Breeze Easy LLC; 12 - Kueber Racing, LLC; 2 - Frank Fletcher Racing Operations, Inc.; 13 - Carl R. Moore Management LLC; 7 - OXO Equine LLC; 10 - Rigney Racing, LLC; 1 - Barber, Gary, Pantofel Stable, LLC and Wachtel Stable; 11 - Claiborne Farm and Dilschneider, Adele B.; 4 - Carol Jetzer; 16 - MyRacehorse and Rocket Ship Racing, LLC;

Footnotes

HORACE MANN was forwardly placed racing just off the top pair in the early going, prompted around the far turn, swung four paths wide into upper stretch, kept on determinedly and drew clear. TRACK PHANTOM was positioned just off the leader in early stages, challenged GULFSTREAM WAY for the lead around the far turn, continued to battle into the lane, got overtaken near the furlong marker and kept on. GULFSTREAM WAY sped to the lead and crossed over soon after the start, took on the challenge of TRACK PHANTOM around the far turn, dueled inside of foe into the stretch and failed to keep pace late. ROCKET CAN rated two wide near mid-pack, hustled along three wide into upper stretch, showed interest and just missed show. ACCRETIVE was allowed

to settle off the early pace, made a move between foes around the far turn, hustled along two wide into upper stretch and needed more for late impact. BROMLEY raced off the early pace, was prompted around the far turn, swung two wide into the lane and lacked a needed rally. ARRO SMASH raced just off midpack outside, hustled along four to five wide into the stretch and failed to move on. FULL SCREEN raced in range near the inside, tipped two wide in the upper stretch and weakened. CONDEMN raced near the back, came five paths wide into stretch and never threatened. LOFTY ADJUDICATOR raced in range briefly then steadily weakened. BLUE DEVIL failed to move into contention.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 10

STAKES River City S. Grade 3 - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD.

Distance: One And One Eighth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Dalika (GER) - 1:46.31 - August 13, 2022)

Purse: \$300,000 Added

Includes: \$50,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$300,000

Value of Race: \$290,500 1st \$178,800, 2nd \$58,000, 3rd \$24,000, 4th \$12,000, 5th \$7,200, 6th \$2,750, 7th \$2,750, 8th \$2,500, 9th \$2,500

Weather: Cloudy, 62° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:26 **Start:** Good for all except 2,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Sep24 ² BAQ ¹	8	Battle of Normandy (Machado, Luan)	121 b	7	4	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	4.16	vied 2w,led 5pupr,clrd
13Oct24 ³ BAQ ³	4	Reckoning Force (Gaffalione, Tyler)	121 b	3	5	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	3.54	2wbtw,3p upr,forge plc
10Oct24 ⁸ KEE ⁶	9	Gigante (Torres, Cristian)	121 b	8	6	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	7.72	2w,3wbtw,chs,hd,shw
5Oct24 ¹⁰ KEE ⁷	10	Cash Equity (FR) (Smith, Mike)	121 - -	9	7	7 ¹	7 ²	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3.03*	3-4w,5p upr,willingly
19Oct24 ⁹ BAQ ¹	7	Wonderful Justice (GB) (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)	121 b	6	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	13.56	ins winner,yieldd late
10Oct24 ⁸ KEE ²	5	Masteroffoxhounds (Geroux, Florent)	121 - -	4	8	8 ³	8 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{2 3/4}	8.25	bmpd gt/tangld st,2-3p
28Sep24 ⁶ BAQ ⁴	1	Emmanuel (Saez, Luis)	123 b	1	3	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/4}	4.04	keen ins, no factor
27Jul24 ⁹ WO ⁷	6	Public Sector (GB) (Torres, Jaime)	121 b	5	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	7 ²	8 ¹	44.48	stalk ins,chased,faded
21Sep24 ⁷ CD ²	2	Hades (Bejarano, Rafael)	118 - -	2	9	9	9	9	9	9	24.10	bobbled start,outrun

Fractional Times: 24.77 49.88 1:14.05 1:37.07 **Final Time:** 1:48.79

Split Times: (25:11) (24:17) (23:02) (11:72)

Run-Up: 18 feet

Winner: Battle of Normandy, Bay Colt, by [City of Light](#) out of Adorable Miss, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled Apr 01, 2020 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Gage Hill Stables, LLC & W. S. Farish

Owner: West Point Thoroughbreds and Woodford Racing, LLC

Trainer: McGaughey III, Claude

Scratched Horse(s): Harlan Estate (Stakes Scratch)

Total WPS Pool: \$457,874

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Battle of Normandy	10.32	4.94	3.50	\$2.00 Exacta	8-4	48.56	245,444
4	Reckoning Force		5.02	3.34	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-4-9	77.58	123,968
9	Gigante			4.96	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-4-9-10	53.89	72,813
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-8	40.45	53,289
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-3-8 (3 correct)	121.57	39,313
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-4-9-10-7	3,452.32	4,428

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Battle of Normandy	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
4	Reckoning Force	5	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	4 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}
9	Gigante	6	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}
10	Cash Equity (FR)	7	7 ^{3 1/2}	7 ⁴	5 ²	6 ⁴	4 ³
7	Wonderful Justice (GB)	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}
5	Masteroffoxhounds	8	8 ^{4 1/2}	8 ⁶	7 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}
1	Emmanuel	3	5 ³	5 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{4 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/4}
6	Public Sector (GB)	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{8 1/2}
2	Hades	9	9 ^{7 1/2}	9 ^{8 1/2}	9 ^{5 3/4}	9 ⁹	9 ^{9 1/2}

Trainers: 8 - McGaughey III, Claude; 4 - Walsh, Brendan; 9 - Asmussen, Steven; 10 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 7 - Sharp, Joe; 5 - D'Amato, Philip; 1 - Maker, Michael; 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Orseno, Joseph

Owners: 8 - West Point Thoroughbreds and Woodford Racing, LLC; 4 - Qatar Racing, LLC, Detampel, Marc and Galvin, Fergus; 9 - Diamond T Racing LLC and Iapetus Racing LLC; 10 - Kenneth L. Ramsey; 7 - Jordan V. Wycoff; 5 - David A. Bernsen LLC and Rockingham Ranch; 1 - Hui, Michael M., Chambers, Case, Staudacher, David, Paradise Farms Corp., Fugget About It Racing Stable and Forte, Phil; 6 - Iavarone, Michael, Iavarone, Jules and Joseph, Jr., Saffie A.; 2 - D. J. Stable LLC and Cotran, Robert;

Footnotes

BATTLE OF NORMANDY raced just off the leader two wide under a snug hold heading into the first turn, continued to apply pressure to rival through the backstretch, took advantage of the soft pace and let out a notch to race near the lead late on the far turn, hustled along four paths wide into upper stretch, cleared command and kept to task under steady encouragement. RECKONING FORCE settled off the early pace, lacked a clear path leaving the backstretch, edged a bit closer between foes around the far turn, lacked a clear path upper stretch, hustled up between rivals in the final furlong and finished second best. GIGANTE tracked the early pace two wide sitting just off the top flight, hustled along four paths wide in the upper stretch, sustained a steady bid and prevailed for a share. CASH EQUITY (FR) rated off the early pace, picked up the tempo four wide around the far turn, came five paths wide into stretch and had a mild improve. WONDERFUL JUSTICE (GB) set a pressured pace near the inside, got overtaken past upper stretch, ran on then faded late. MASTEROFFOXHOUNDS was a step awkward at the start, raced off the pace, shifted to the inside near the furlong marker, moved into contention then flattened out. EMMANUEL tugged under a snug hold early, cut the corner entering the stretch, shifted three wide and failed to kick on. PUBLIC SECTOR (GB) stalked the pace, saved ground, tipped two wide and faded in the lane. HADES was a step awkward at the start and failed to move into contention.



[Video Race Replay](#)

CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 9, 2024 - Race 11

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$30,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Since September 9 Allowed 2 lbs. (RacesWhere Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW3 L)

Claiming Price: \$30,000 - \$0

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Groupie Doll - 1:20.44 - May 5, 2012)

Purse: \$56,000

Plus: \$8,400 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$64,400

Value of Race: \$62,678 1st \$36,400, 2nd \$11,200, 3rd \$6,440, 4th \$3,220, 5th \$1,932, 6th \$882, 7th \$882, 8th \$840, 9th \$882

Weather: Cloudy, 62° Track: Fast

Off at: 5:56 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Oct24 ⁴ CD ¹	8	Antique Silver (Camacho, Jr., Samuel)	118 L b	6	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ⁴ 1/4	4.74	set pace,pulled away
17Oct24 ³ KEE ²	3	Lil Gin N Class (Saez, Luis)	118 L b	2	4	4 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ¹ 3/4	1.48*	inside,3-4w,kept on
23Oct24 ⁸ PID ⁴	10	Mila Junes (Geroux, Florent)	118 L b	8	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	8.05	4-5wd,sustained bid
13Sep24 ⁷ CD ⁵	4	Bourbon Breeze (Bejarano, Rafael)	118 L	3	9	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ²	6 ^{Head}	4 ³ 4	22.66	outside upr,mild imprv
16Oct24 ⁶ IND ⁵	9	Little Sister Sue (Chuan, Martin)	120 L	7	6	8 ¹ 1/2	9	5 ¹ 2	5 ³	32.10	urged rail,no kick
17Oct24 ³ KEE ⁵	7	Miss Peabody (Corrales, Gerardo)	120 L f	5	2	2 ¹	2 ¹ 2	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹	9.14	chased winner,gateway
5Jun24 ⁵ CD ³	1	Thestral (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120 L b	1	5	5 ¹ 2	5 ²	7 ³	7 ¹ 1/2	2.63	midpack,2pth,wknd
17Oct24 ³ KEE ³	12	Birdie Rose (Moncada, Irving)	113 L b	9	7	6 ³	6 ¹ 2	8 ¹ 2	8 ¹ 2	16.70	outside,no threat
17Oct24 ³ KEE ⁶	6	Idalou (Landeros, Chris)	118 L b	4	8	9	8 ¹ 2	9	9	42.76	never menaced

Fractional Times: 22.73 45.82 1:10.44

Final Time: 1:23.63

Split Times: (23:09) (24:62) (13:19)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Antique Silver, Gray or Roan Filly, by [Twirling Candy](#) out of Cauy's Humor, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Feb 25, 2021 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC

Owner: Rockingham Ranch and Jacobson, David

Trainer: Jacobson, David

Scratched Horse(s): Bella Cruella (Stewards), Jackie's Love (Stewards), Just Like You (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$302,573

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Antique Silver	11.48	5.00	3.76	\$2.00 Exacta	8-3	33.32	191,944	
3	Lil Gin N Class		3.06	2.44	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-3-10	44.66	125,962	
10	Mila Junes			4.38	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-3-10-4	49.42	83,344	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-8	33.65	95,251	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-8-8 (3 correct)	125.46	128,287	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-3-8-8 (4 correct)	768.82	221,708	
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-3-10-4-9		8,579	6,601
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5/6-2-3-8-8 (5 correct)	5,235.45	343,748	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	2/3/6/8-5/6-2-3-8-8 (6 correct)	6,511.06	59,583	11,984
					\$0.50 Consolation Pick 3	3-8-5 (3 correct)	19.59	0	
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	8-5	4.95	0	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Antique Silver	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ⁴ 1/4
3	Lil Gin N Class	4	4 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ⁴	2 ⁴ 1/4
10	Mila Junes	3	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁶	3 ⁶
4	Bourbon Breeze	9	7 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁸	4 ⁸
9	Little Sister Sue	6	8 ⁸	9 ⁸	5 ⁷ 1/2	5 ⁸ 3/4
7	Miss Peabody	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	4 ⁷ 1/2	6 ¹¹ 3/4
1	Thestral	5	5 ³	5 ³	7 ⁸ 1/4	7 ¹² 3/4
12	Birdie Rose	7	6 ³ 1/2	6 ⁵	8 ¹¹ 1/4	8 ¹⁴ 1/4
6	Idalou	8	9 ⁹ 1/2	8 ⁷ 1/2	9 ¹¹ 3/4	9 ¹⁴ 3/4

Trainers: 8 - Jacobson, David; 3 - Eggleston, Tim; 10 - Van Berg, Thomas; 4 - Garcia, Genaro; 9 - Garcia, Genaro; 7 - Newton, Troy; 1 - Amoss, Thomas; 12 - Salas, Marcelino; 6 - Schultz, Lindsay

Owners: 8 - Rockingham Ranch and Jacobson, David; 3 - Kwiatkowski, Matt and Kaylor, Jason; 10 - Grit to Glory Racing, LLC; 4 - Southwest Racing Stables, Inc. and Valentini, Brandon J.; 9 - Jimenez, Normando and Southwest Racing Stables Inc.; 7 - Barrett Partners LLC; 1 - D and N Racing, LLC (Nicole Strohkirch); 12 -Froylan Garcia; 6 - Choctaw Racing Stable;

Footnotes

ANTIQUÉ SILVER sped to the lead and crossed over soon after the start, continued on top by a comfortable margin still unleashed around the turn, spun out three wide into the upper stretch, widened to a commanding advantage under a drive then finished in hand nearing the wire. LIL GIN N CLASS tracked the early pace, hustled along the rail around the turn, angled out three to four wide at the head of the lane, sustained a steady bid and finished second best. MILA JUNES raced in range along the outside, hustled along four to five paths wide into upper stretch, ran on and secured a share. BOURBON BREEZE settled in opening stages, edged closer near the inside then angled out late on the turn, was ridded along the outside in the lane and improved without threatening. LITTLE SISTER SUE raced off the early pace, cut the corner turning for home, urged along the rail and had no late response. MISS PEABODY was forwardly placed racing behind the early leader, continued in strong contention around the turn then weakened in the lane. THESTRAL raced near

midpack around the turn, coaxed two wide into stretch and failed to move on. BIRDIE ROSE chased along the outside and failed to gain a threatening position. IDALOU lacked speed and failed to respond when called upon.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.